Grades of COMMERCIAL PRODUCT are stated in the CONTRACT (subject to changes and
additions to it).

The CUSTOMER must accept the COMMERCIAL PRODUCT (by verifying its quantity and
quality) and pay for the price of PROCESSING.

2. The CUSTOMER delivers and the TOLLING COMPANY accepts for Processing 4 944 548 (four
million nine hundred forty-four thousand five hundred forty-eight) metric tonnes of ALUMINA
(hereinafter —tonnes) of foreign origin.

3. The planned ALUMINA consumption rate during PROCESSING per one tonne of the
COMMERCIAL PRODUCT is stated in the CONTRACT (subject to changes and additions to it).

4. The TOLLING COMPANY must deliver to the CUSTOMER a total of 2 521 548 (two million
five hundred twenty-one thousand five hundred forty-eight) tonnes of the following
COMMERCIAL PRODUCT on condition of delivery the whole quantity of the RAW MATERIALS
specified in Article 2 of the CONTRACT:

- Primary unalloyed crude Aluminium in the form of small ingots and cut T-ingots - 1 964 233
МТ;

- Primary unalloyed crude Aluminium in the form of small ingots and cut T-ingots of Al less than

[...]

taking into account the interconnection of the
CONTRACT with the contract No.ALPIA/BrAZ-2024 and with the contract No. ALPB(W)-2024
between ALPIA LLC and PJSC “RUSAL Bratsk” the approximate size of the transaction
(connected transactions) in monetary terms is 738 133 440 535 (seven hundred thirty-eight billion
one hundred thirty-three million four hundred forty thousand five hundred thirty-five) rubles 00
kopeek, which is 37.0674% of the value of the assets determined in accordance with the Issuer’s
consolidated financial statements as of the last reporting date (the date of the last completed
reporting period preceding the date of the transaction), at the exchange rate of the Central Bank

[...]

Value of assets (total value of assets) determined in accordance with subparagraph 13.9.21 of
paragraph 13.9 of the Regulation of the Bank of Russia dated 03/27/2020 No. 714-P “On Disclosure
of Information by Issuers of Equity securities”: as of 30.06.2024 - US dollars 22 031 536 002,86
(twenty two billion thirty one million five hundred thirty six thousand two 86/100).

2.10. Date of the material transaction: 10.09.2024.

2.11. Information about the adoption of the resolution on consent to the conclusion or on subsequent
approval of the material transaction if such resolution was adopted by the duly authorised